

12-1183

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

RITZ CAMERA & IMAGE, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SANDISK CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII,
IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA, KENTUCKY, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, NEVADA, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE,
UTAH, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING, AND
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND PUERTO RICO AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

C. SCOTT HEMPHILL

Chief, Antitrust Bureau

STEVEN C. WU

LESLIE B. DUBECK

Assistant Solicitors General

SAAMI ZAIN

*Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for State of New York

120 Broadway

New York, New York 10271

(212) 416-6390

Dated: May 24, 2012

(counsel listing continued on signature page)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Ritz Camera & Image, LLC v. SanDisk Corporation

No. 2012-1183

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. Antitrust Law, Not Patent Law, Defines Who Has Standing to Assert <i>Walker Process</i> Claims.....	9
B. Permitting Direct Purchasers to Pursue <i>Walker Process</i> Claims Properly Provides a Remedy to the Direct and Intended Victims of Anticompetitive Conduct.....	13
C. <i>Walker Process</i> Claims By Direct Purchasers Support, Rather Than Undermine, Patent Law Policy.....	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	14-15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	11
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	13-14, 15
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	20-21
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Sys., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Charles Pfizer & Co., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 401 F.2d 574 (6th Cir. 1968)	11
<i>Handgards, Inc. v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 601 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1413 (S.D.N.Y.)	2
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Ferring B.V. v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3505 (2010)	passim
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Int’l Salt v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392, 396 (1947), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Ill.</i> <i>Tool Works, Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	9-10

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 958 (Fed. Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	21
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	20
<i>Nobelpharma AB v. Implant Innovations, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1059 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Ohio v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 02-1080 (D.D.C.)	2
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	11, 14
<i>Pope Mfg. Co. v. Gormully</i> , 144 U.S. 224 (1892)	19
<i>United Shoe Mach. Co. v. United States</i> , 258 U.S. 451 (1922)	9
<i>United States v. Glaxo Group Ltd.</i> , 410 U.S. 52 (1973)	11, 20
<i>United States v. Line Material Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 287 (1948)	9
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942)	9
<i>United States v. New Wrinkle</i> , 342 U.S. 371 (1952)	10
<i>United States v. Univis Lens Co.</i> , 316 U.S. 241 (1942)	9
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	7, 10, 18

Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chemical Corp.,
382 U.S. 172 (1965) passim

Warrior Sports, Inc. v. Dickinson Wright, P.L.L.C.,
631 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 20

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15 5, 14

Rules

Federal Rules Civil Procedure

9 21

11 21

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

Miscellaneous Authorities

Federal Trade Commission Report, *Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions* (2010), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/01/100112payfordelayrpt.pdf> 16

Generic Pharmaceutical Association, *National Brand and Generic Prescription (Rx) Medicaid Drug Utilization and Expenditures by State in 2009Q1 - Q4* (July 2010), available at http://www.gphaonline.org/sites/default/files/2009%20Q1-Q4%20CMS%20Generic%20Drug%20Summary_0.pdf 2-3

Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, *Medicaid Payment for Outpatient Prescription Drugs* (Sept. 2011), available at <http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/1609-04.pdf> 2

Herbert Hovenkamp, et al., *IP and Antitrust* (2d ed. & Supp. 2011) 12

Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2007 & Supp. 2011) 15, 16
